




This manual contains installation, operation and maintenance instructions for the Adventurer balance. Please read this
manual completely before installation and operation.

For a hazardous situation with medium risk, possibly resulting in injuries or death if not avoided.

For a hazardous situation with low risk, resulting in damage to the device or the property or in loss
of data, or injuries if not avoided.

For important information about the product.

For useful information about the product.

General hazard Electrical shock

Read all safety warnings before installing, making connections, or servicing this equipment.
Failure to comply with these warnings could result in personal injury and/or property damage. Retain all
instructions for future reference.

Only connect the AC adapter to a compatible grounded socket.
Position the instrument such that the AC adapter can be easily disconnected from the socket.
Position the power cord so that it does not pose a potential obstacle or tripping hazard.
Operate the equipment only under ambient conditions specified in the user instructions.
Do not operate the equipment in hazardous or explosive environments.
Disconnect the equipment from mains power before cleaning or servicing.
Service should only be performed by authorized personnel.

Use the instrument exclusively for <weighing/moisture determination/etc.> as described in the operating instructions. Any
other type of use and operation beyond the limits of technical specifications without written consent from OHAUS, is
considered as not intended.
This instrument complies with current industry standards and the recognized safety regulations; however, it can constitute a
hazard in use.
If the instrument is not used according to these operating instructions, the intended protection of the instrument may be
compromised and OHAUS assumes no liability.

The location must be sturdy, flat and level. Avoid locations with excessive air current, vibrations, heat sources or rapid
temperature changes. Allow sufficient space around the instrument.

Connect the AC adapter power cord to the instrument's power input connector, and then connect the AC plug to a suitable
electrical outlet.

Only use an AC adapter specified by OHAUS.

For optimal weighing performance, allow the balance to warm up for 60 minutes prior to use.



Use the built-in RS-232 Port to connect either to a computer or a printer with a standard (straight-through) serial cable.

Interface connections on the rear of the balance: USB connection on the front of the balance:

.

USB1: Used to connect to PC only

USB2: Used to connect a USB flash driver only

RS232: Used to connect to PC or Printer

To level the instrument, adjust the feet/leveling wheel so the bubble is centered in the circle of the level indicator. Be sure the
equipment is level each time its location is changed.

For best results, the instrument's calibration should be checked prior to first use. If adjustment is needed, refer to the
Calibration section of the instruction manual.

USB1 RS232



This equipment utilizes a touch-sensitive display. Touch

Button Action

Short Press (if powered Off): Turns on the scale
Long Press (if powered On): Turns off the scale

The balance will automatically power on when power is connected.

Short Press: Prints the present data to a printer or a computer.

Short Press: Perform Zero operation

Short Press: Perform Calibration operation

Short Press: Perform Tare operation

Application

Instructional Messages

Stability (*), Net (NET), Gross
(G) and/or center of zero (>0<)
indicators

Result Field: Information varies by
application
Touch g to change unit

Reference Fields

Application Buttons:
Functions vary by application





Capacity 120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

Readability d 0.0001g

Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g)

0.0001g

Linearity (g) ±0.0002g

Power supply AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Capacity 220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
Readability d 0.001 g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g)

0.001 g

Linearity (g) ±0.002 g
Power supply AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3 A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84 A

Capacity 620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
Readability d 0.01g
Repeatability
(std.dev.) (g)

0.01g

Linearity (g) ±0.02g

Power supply
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Capacity 2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
Readability d 0.01g
Repeatability
(std.dev.) (g)

0.01g

Linearity (g) ±0.02g

Power supply
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Capacity 4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
Readability d 0.1g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g)

0.1g

Linearity (g) ±0.2g

Power supply
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g)

0.0001g 0.001g

Linearity (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g

Power supply
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A



Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g) 0.01g 0.1g

Linearity (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g

Power supply AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g)

0.0001g 0.001g

Linearity (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g

Power supply
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g)

0.01g 0.1g

Linearity (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g

Power supply AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g) 0.0001g 0.001g

Linearity (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g

Power supply AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Repeatability
(std. dev.) (g)

0.01g 0.1g

Linearity (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g

Power supply
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A





Este manual contiene instrucciones relativas a la instalación, operación y mantenimiento de la balanza Aventurer. Por favor,
lea el manual entero antes de proceder a la instalación y operación del equipo.

A situaciones peligrosas de mediano riesgo, que podrían ocasionar serias lesiones,
o incluso hasta la muerte.

A situaciones peligrosas de bajo riesgo que podrían ocasionar lesiones o daños
materiales, así como a la pérdida de información del dispositivo.

A la Información importante sobre el producto.

Para obtener útil información sobre el producto.

Peligro Descarga eléctrica

Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de instalar, hacer conexiones, o dar servicio
a este equipo. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede causar lesiones personales y/o daños
materiales. Conserve las instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Verifique que el voltaje local de su fuente de alimentación está dentro del rango de voltaje impreso en la etiqueta del
adaptador de CA del equipo.
Conecte el adaptador de CA a una toma de tierra compatible.
Coloque el equipo de forma que el adaptador de CA pueda ser fácilmente desconectado de la toma de corriente.
Coloque el cable de alimentación de manera que no represente un obstáculo con peligro de tropezar.
Utilice el equipo únicamente bajo las condiciones ambientales especificadas en las instrucciones de uso.
No utilizar el equipo en entornos peligrosos o explosivos.
Desconecte el equipo de la red eléctrica antes de la limpieza o el mantenimiento.
El servicio debe ser realizado por personal autorizado.

Utilice el equipo exclusivamente para los fines de <pesaje/determinación de humedad/etc.> descritos en el manual. Cualquier
otro tipo de uso y/o funcionamiento, que exceda los límites de las especificaciones técnicas sin el consentimiento por escrito
de OHAUS, se considera como Uso Inapropiado.
Este equipo cumple con los estándares de la industria y las normas actuales de seguridad reconocidas; sin embargo, puede
constituir un peligro en su uso.
Si el equipo no se utiliza de acuerdo al manual de instrucciones, su seguridad puede verse afectada, por lo que OHAUS no
asume ninguna responsabilidad.

El lugar debe ser firme, plano y debe estar nivelado. Evite vibraciones excesivas, fuentes de calor, corrientes de aire o
cambios bruscos de temperatura. Deje suficiente espacio libre alrededor del aparato.

Conecte el cable de alimentación de corriente alterna al conector de entrada de alimentación del equipo, y luego conecte el
enchufe de CA a una toma eléctrica adecuada.

Utilice sólo un adaptador de CA especificado por OHAUS.

Permita que el equipo se caliente durante 60 minutos para obtener un rendimiento de pesaje
óptimo.



Utilice el puerto RS-232 integrado para conectarla a un ordenador o una impresora con un cable de serie estándar (intermedio).

O conéctela utilizando el puerto USB de la balanza.

Conexiones de la interfaz en la parte posterior de la balanza: Conexión USB en la parte frontal de la balanza:

.

USB1: Utilizado solamente para conectar al ordenador

USB2: Utilizado solamente para conectar a la unidad de memoria USB

RS232: Utilizado solamente para conectar al ordenador o a la impresora

Nivele el equipo mediante el ajuste de las patas de nivelación/rueda de nivelación hasta que la burbuja del indicador de nivel
encuentre centrada dentro del círculo del mismo. Asegúrese de que el equipo esté nivelado cada vez que cambie su
ubicación.

Para garantizar unos resultados de pesaje exactos, antes del primer uso de la balanza debe calibrarse la misma. Si es
necesario realizar ajustes, consulte la sección de "Calibración" del manual de instrucciones.

USB1 RS232



Este equipo utiliza una pantalla táctil. Toque las distintas áreas y botones para controlar las funciones del equipo.

Botón Acción

Presión corta (si está apagado el equipo): Enciende la báscula.
Presión larga (si está encendido el equipo): Apaga la báscula.

La balanza se encenderá de forma automática, si está conectada la alimentación
eléctrica.

Presión corta: Imprime los datos actuales en una impresora u ordenador.

Presión corta: Efectúa la puesta a cero.

Presión corta: Efectúa la operación de calibración.

Presión corta: Efectúa la operación de tara.

Aplicación

Mensajes instructivos

Indicadores de estabilidad (*),
neto (NET), bruto (G) y/o
centro de cero (>0<)

Campo de resultado: La información
varía en función de la aplicación.
Toque la pantalla para cambiar la
unidad.

Campos de referencia

Botones de aplicación:
Las función varían en función de la
aplicación.





Los datos técnicos son válidos en las siguientes condiciones:

Solo para uso en interiores

Altitud: hasta 2000 m

Rango de temperatura especificado: de 10°C a 30°C

Humedad: humedad relativa máxima 80 % para temperaturas de hasta 30°C,

disminuyendo linealmente hasta una humedad relativa de 50% a 40°C.

Fluctuación de voltaje del suministro: ± 10% del voltaje nominal

Categoría de instalación: II

Nivel de contaminación: 2

Capacidad 120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

Precisión de
lectura d

0,0001g

Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,0001g

Linealidad (g) ±0.0002g

Suministro de
energía
eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A

Capacidad 220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
Precisión de
lectura d 0,001 g

Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,001 g

Linealidad (g) ±0.002 g
Suministro de
energía
eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3 A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84 A

Capacidad 620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
Precisión de
lectura d

0,01g

Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,01g

Linealidad (g) ±0.02g
Suministro de
energía
eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A

Capacidad 2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
Precisión de
lectura d

0,01g

Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,01g

Linealidad (g) ±0.02g
Suministro de
energía
eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A



Capacidad 4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
Precisión de
lectura d

0,1g

Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,1g

Linealidad (g) ±0.2g
Suministro de
energía
eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A

Máx 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Mín 0,01g 0,01g 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g
Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,0001g 0,001g

Linealidad (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Suministro de
energía eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A

Máx 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Mín 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 5g
d= 0,01g 0,1g
e= 0,1g 1g
Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,01g 0,1g

Linealidad (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Suministro de
energía eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A

Máx 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Mín 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g
Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,0001g 0,001g

Linealidad (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Suministro de
energía eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A

Máx 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Mín 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 5g
d= 0,01g 0,1g
e= 0,1g 1g
Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,01g 0,1g

Linealidad (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Suministro de
energía eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A

Máx 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Mín 0,01g 0,01g 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g
Repetibilidad
(desv. est.) (g)

0,0001g 0,001g

Linealidad (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Suministro de
energía eléctrica

Entrada para adaptador de CA: 100-240 VCA 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Salida para adaptador de CA: 12 VCC 0.84A
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Ce manuel contient les instructions pour installer, faire fonctionner et assurer l'entretien d'une balance Adventurer. Lisez ce
manuel intégralement avant l'installation et le démarrage.

pour une situation dangereuse avec un risque moyen pouvant être à l'origine de
blessures ou d'un décès, s'il n'est pas évité.

pour une situation dangereuse avec un faible risque pouvant être à l'origine de
dommages au dispositif ou aux biens, d'une perte de données, ou de blessures, s'il n'est pas évité.

pour une information importante concernant le produit.

pour plus d'informations utiles concernant le produit.

Danger général Choc électrique

Lire attentivement tous les avertissements de sécurité avant l'installation, le branchement et
l'entretien de cet appareil. Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut entraîner des blessures corporelles
et/ou des dommages matériels. Conserver ces instructions pour toute utilisation future.

Vérifier que la plage de tension CA d'entrée imprimée sur l'étiquette des données de l'adaptateur corresponde à
l'alimentation secteur locale.
Ne brancher l'adaptateur qu'à des prises compatibles reliées à la terre.
Positionner l'appareil de façon à ce que l'adaptateur puisse être facilement déconnecté de la prise.
Positionner le cordon d'alimentation en s'assurant qu'il ne crée pas un obstacle ou un risque de chute.
N'utiliser l'appareil que dans les conditions ambiantes spécifiées dans ce manuel d'utilisation.
Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans les environnements dangereux ou explosifs.
Débrancher l'appareil de la prise murale avant de le nettoyer ou d'en assurer l'entretien.
L'entretien doit être impérativement assuré par du personnel autorisé.

Utiliser l'appareil uniquement à l'effet de <pesage/indication du taux d'humidité/etc.>, comme déterminé dans le manuel
d'utilisation. Tout autre type d'utilisation ou de maniement au-delà des limites des caractéristiques techniques déterminées
sans le consentement écrit de la société OHAUS sera considéré comme non conforme.
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes industrielles et aux règles de sécurité en vigueur ; cependant, son utilisation peut
engendrer un risque de danger.
Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé conformément au présent manuel d'utilisation, sa protection souhaitée peut s'en trouver altérée,
auquel cas OHAUS déclinera toute responsabilité.

L'emplacement doit être résistant, plan et horizontal. Éviter les emplacements avec des courants d'air excessifs, des
vibrations, des sources de chaleur ou de changements rapides de température. Laisser suffisamment de place autour de
l'appareil.

Brancher le cordon d'alimentation CA de l'adaptateur à la prise de l'appareil, et puis brancher la fiche CA à une prise
d'alimentation adaptée.

N'utiliser que l'adaptateur CA recommandé par OHAUS.



Pour les résultats de pesage optimaux, laisser la balance chauffer pendant 60 minutes avant
l'utilisation.

Utiliser le port RS-232 intégré pour relier l'appareil à l'ordinateur ou à l'imprimante avec un câble normal (droit) série.

Ou le brancher en utilisant le port USB de la balance.

Branchements interface à l'arrière de la balance : Branchement USB au devant de la balance :

.

USB1:Utilisé uniquement pour brancher l'appareil au PC

USB2: Utilisé uniquement pour brancher une clé USB

RS232: Utilisé pour brancher un PC ou l'imprimante

Pour mettre l'appareil à niveau, ajuster les pieds/la roue de nivellement de manière à ce que la bulle soit au centre du cercle
de l'indicateur de niveau. Rassurez-vous que l'appareil est mis à niveau à chaque changement d'emplacement.

Pour des résultats optimaux, l'étalonnage de l'appareil doit être vérifié avant la première utilisation. Si une correction est
nécessaire, consultez la section Étalonnage du manuel d'instruction.

USB1 RS232
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Cet appareil a un écran d'affichage tactile. Endroits tactiles et Boutons pour vérifier les fonctions de l'appareil.

Bouton Action

Pression brève (si l'appareil est éteint) : Allume la balance
Pression longue (si l'appareil est allumé) : Éteint la balance

La balance s'allumera automatiquement lors du branchement de l'alimentation.

Pression brève : Envoie les données courantes à l'imprimante ou à l'ordinateur.

Pression brève : Remise à zéro

Pression brève : Étalonnage

Pression brève : Pesée de tare

Mode

Messages

Indicateurs de stabilité (*),
poids net (NET), poids brut (G)
et/ou recentrage sur zéro (>0<)

Zone Résultat : Informations diffèrent en
fonction du mode
Appuyer sur g pour changer l'unité

Zones Références

Boutons du mode :
Fonctions diffèrent en fonction du mode





-

Portée 120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

Graduation d 0,0001g

Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g)

0,0001g

Linéarité (g) ±0,0002g

Alimentation Adaptateur CA d'entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz
Adaptateur CA de sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Portée 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g 520g
Graduation d 0,001g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g)

0,001g

Linéarité (g) ±0,002g
Alimentation Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz

Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Portée 620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
Graduation d 0,01g
Reproductibilit
é
(dév. norm.)
(g)

0,01g

Linéarité (g) ±0,02g

Alimentation
Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz

Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Portée 2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
Graduation d 0,01g
Reproductibilit
é
(dév. norm.)
(g)

0,01g

Linéarité (g) ±0,02g

Alimentation
Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz

Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Portée 4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
Graduation d 0,1g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.)
(g)

0,1g

Linéarité (g) ±0,2g

Alimentation
Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz

Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0,01g 0,01g 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g)

0,0001g 0,001g

Linéarité (g) ±0,0002g ±0,002g

Alimentation
Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz

Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A



Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 5g
d= 0,01g 0,1g
e= 0,1g 1g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g) 0,01g 0,1g

Linéarité (g) ±0,02g ±0,2g

Alimentation Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz
Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g)

0,0001g 0,001g

Linéarité (g) ±0,0002g ±0,002g

Alimentation
Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz

Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 5g
d= 0,01g 0,1g
e= 0,1g 1g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g)

0,01g 0,1g

Linéarité (g) ±0,02g ±0,2g

Alimentation Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz
Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0,01g 0,01g 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g) 0,0001g 0,001g

Linéarité (g) ±0,0002g ±0,002g

Alimentation Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz
Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 5g
d= 0,01g 0,1g
e= 0,1g 1g
Reproductibilité
(dév. norm.) (g)

0,01g 0,1g

Linéarité (g) ±0,02g ±0,2g

Alimentation
Adaptateur CA entrée 100-240 VAC 0,3A 50-60 Hz

Adaptateur CA sortie 12 VDC 0,84A





Diese Anleitung umfasst die Informationen über die Installation, den Betrieb und die Wartung der Adventurer Waagen. lesen
Sie diese Benutzeranleitung vor der Installation und vor dem Betrieb

wird für gefährliche Situationen mit mittlerem Risiko verwendet, die zur Verletzung oder Tod führen
können.

wird für gefährliche Situationen mit geringem Risiko verwendet, die zu Schäden am Gerät oder
anderen Sachbeschädigungen, zum Datenverlust oder zu Verletzungen führen kann.

wird für wichtige Informationen zum Produkt verwendet.

wird für nützliche Informationen zum Produkt verwendet.

Allgemeine Gefahr Stromschlag

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie das Geräte installieren, anschließen oder
reparieren. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnhinweise kann zu Verletzungen und/oder Beschädigungen führen.
Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Überprüfen Sie, ob die lokale AC-Stromversorgungsspannung in dem Bereich liegt, welcher auf dem Etikett des AC-
Adapters angegeben ist.
Stellen Sie die Waage so auf, dass Sie den Adapter problemlos von der Steckdose ziehen könne.
Schließen Sie das Adapter nur an eine kompatible, geerdete Steckdose an.
Das Netzkabel darf keine Stolpergefahr und kein Hindernis darstellen.
Bedienen Sie das Gerät nur unter den in der Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Umgebungsbedingungen.
Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht in einer gefährlichen oder explosiven Umgebung.
Trennen Sie das Gerät vor dem Reinigen oder Service von der Stromversorgung.
Reparaturen sollten nur von autorisierten Partnern durchgeführt werden..

Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich für <Wiegen/Feuchtigkeitsbestimmung/ usw. entsprechend der Beschreibung in der
Bedienungsanleitung. Jede andere Art von Nutzung und Betrieb außerhalb der technischen Spezifikationsgrenzen wird, ohne
schriftliche Zustimmung von OHAUS, als nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch angesehen.
Dieses Gerät entspricht den aktuellen Industriestandards und den anerkannten Sicherheitsregeln, es kann aber eine Gefahr
im Einsatz darstellen.
Sollte das Gerät nicht entsprechend dieser Betriebsanleitung verwendet werden, kann der Schutz des Gerätes beeinträchtigt
werden und OHAUS übernimmt keine Haftung.

Die Stellfläche muss stabil, flach und eben sein. Vermeiden Sie Standorte mit starken Luftströmungen, Vibrationen,
Wärmequellen oder plötzlichen Temperaturänderungen. Sorgen Sie um ausreichend Platz um das Gerät herum.

Verbinden Sie das AC-Adapterkabel mit dem Netzanschluss des Gerätes und schließen Sie den Netzstecker an eine
geeignete Steckdose an.

Benutzen Sie nur einen von OHAUS spezifizierten AC-Adapter.

Um optimale Effizient sicherzustellen, geben sie 60 Minuten Zeit für die Erwärmung vor dem
Betrieb.



Verbinden Sie den integrierten Anschluss RS-232 der Waage über ein serielles Standardkabel mit dem Computer oder Drucker.

Sie können auch den USB-Anschluss der Waage verwenden.

Anschlüsse an der Rückseite der Waage: USB- Anschluss an der Vorderseite der Waage:

.

USB1: Nur für den PC-Anschluss

USB2: Nur für Anschluss eines USB-Speichers

RS232: Für den PC- oder Druckeranschluss

Um das Gerät zu nivellieren sollen Sie die Füße so einstellen, dass die Luftblase der Libelle in der Kreismitte steht.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Geräte immer am neuen Standort nivelliert ist.

Zur Erzielung bester Ergebnisse sollte die Kalibrierung des Gerätes vor dem ersten Gebrauch überprüft werden. Falls die
Einstellung erforderlich sein sollte, finden Sie die Hinweise zur Kalibrierung in der Bedienungsanleitung.

USB1 RS232



Dieses Gerät arbeitet mit einem Touchscreen-Display mit berührungsempflindlichen Flächen und Tasten zur Steuerung der
Gerätefunktionen.

Taste Aktion

Kurzer Tastendruck (im ausgeschalteten Zustand): Schaltet die Waage ein.
Langer Tastendruck (im eingeschalteten Zustand): Schaltet die Waage aus.

Die Waage wird automatisch nach Anschluss einschalten.

Kurzes Drücke: Druckt die aktuellen Daten auf dem Drucker oder sendet sie an einen
Computer.

Kurzes Drücke ss: Führt eine Nullstellung aus

Kurzes Drücke: Führt eine Kalibrierung aus

Kurzes Drücke: Führt eine Tarierung aus

Anwendung

Bedienungsmeldungen

Symbole für Stabilität (*), Netto
(NET), Brutto (G) und/oder
Nullmitte (>0<)

Ergebnisfelder: Die Informationen
hängen von der Anwendung ab.
Berühren Sie g um die Einheit zu ändern

Referenzfelder

Anwendungstasten:
Die Funktionen sind von der Anwendung
abhängig





Kapazität 120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

Ablesbarkeit d 0.0001g

Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich (g)

0.0001g

Linearität (g) ±0.0002g

Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A

Kapazität 220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
Ablesbarkeit d 0.001 g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich (g)

0.001 g

Linearität (g) ±0.002 g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3 A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84 A

Kapazität 620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
Ablesbarkeit d 0.01g
Wiederholbark
eit
(Stand.abweic
h (g)

0.01g

Linearität (g) ±0.02g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang. 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A

Kapazität 2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
Ablesbarkeit d 0.01g
Wiederholbark
eit
(Stand.abweic
h (g)

0.01g

Linearität (g) ±0.02g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A

Kapazität 4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
Ablesbarkeit d 0.1g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich (g)

0.1g

Linearität (g) ±0.2g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang utput: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich
(g)

0.0001g 0.001g

Linearität (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A



Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich
(g)

0.01g 0.1g

Linearität (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich
(g)

0.0001g 0.001g

Linearität (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich
(g)

0.01g 0.1g

Linearität (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich
(g)

0.0001g 0.001g

Linearität (g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Wiederholbarkeit
(Stand.abweich (g)

0.01g 0.1g

Linearität (g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Anschluss Netzadaptereingang: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Netzadapterausgang: 12 VDC 0.84A





Il presente manuale fornisce informazioni riguardanti l'installazione, il funzionamento e la manutenzione della bilancia
Adventurer. Leggere tutto il manuale prima dell'installazione e della messa in funzione.

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, può causare lesioni o incidenti mortali.

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, può causare danni al dispositivo o ad
altri beni, una perdita di dati e lesioni.

Indica informazioni importanti sul prodotto.

Indica informazioni utili sul prodotto.

Pericolo generale Elettrocuzione

Leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza prima di installare l'apparecchiatura o effettuare
collegamenti e interventi di manutenzione della stessa. Il mancato rispetto di queste avvertenze può causare
lesioni alle persone e/o danni materiali. Conservare le istruzioni per poterle consultare in futuro.

Verificare che la tensione di alimentazione CA locale rientri nell'intervallo di tensione in ingresso riportato sull'etichetta
posta sullo strumento.
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione CA solo a una presa di corrente con messa a terra compatibile.
Posizionare lo strumento in modo che il cavo di alimentazione CA possa essere facilmente staccato dalla presa di
corrente.
Posizionare il cavo di alimentazione in modo che non costituisca un potenziale ostacolo o pericolo di inciampo.
Utilizzare l'apparecchiatura solo nelle condizioni ambientali specificate nelle istruzioni per l'utilizzo.
Non utilizzare l'apparecchiatura in ambienti pericolosi o esplosivi.
Scollegare l'apparecchiatura dalla rete elettrica prima di eseguire interventi di pulizia o manutenzione.
La manutenzione deve essere eseguita solo da personale autorizzato.

Utilizzare lo strumento esclusivamente per le finalità descritte nel manuale. Qualsiasi altro tipo di impiego e funzionamento
oltre i limiti delle specifiche tecniche senza il consenso scritto di OHAUS è da considerarsi improprio.
Questo strumento è conforme agli standard industriali attuali e alle norme di sicurezza riconosciute; tuttavia, può costituire un
per uso.
OHAUS non si assume alcuna responsabilità per l'uso dello strumento non conforme alle presenti istruzioni che può
comprometterne la sicurezza.

Il posto di collocazione dell'apparecchiatura deve essere robusto, piatto e livellato. Evitare luoghi con eccessiva corrente
d'aria, vibrazioni, fonti di calore o sbalzi di temperatura. Lasciare uno spazio sufficiente intorno allo strumento.

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione dell'adattatore CA al connettore di alimentazione dello strumento, quindi collegare la spina
CA ad una presa elettrica.

Utilizzare solo l'adattatore CA indicato da OHAUS.

Per garantire le migliori prestazioni di pesatura, lasciare riscaldare la bilancia per 60 minuti prima
dell'uso.



Utilizzare la porta RS-232 integrata per collegare lo strumento a un computer o una stampante con un cavo seriale standard (diretto).

La bilancia può essere collegata anche tramite la sua porta USB.

Collegamenti di interfaccia sul retro della bilancia: Collegamento USB sulla parte anteriore della bilancia:

.

USB1: Utilizzato esclusivamente per la connessione del PC

USB2: Utilizzato esclusivamente per la connessione di un'unità flash USB

RS232: Utilizzato per la connessione del PC o della stampante

Per mettere in bolla lo strumento, regolare i piedi e la rotella di livellamento in modo che la bolla sia centrata nel cerchio
dell'indicatore di livello. Accertarsi che l'apparecchiatura si trovi in piano ogni volta che la sua posizione viene modificata.

Per ottenere i migliori risultati, la calibrazione dello strumento dovrebbe essere controllata prima del primo utilizzo. Se è
necessaria una regolazione, consultare la sezione Calibrazione del manuale di istruzioni.

USB1 RS232
USB2



Questo apparecchio è dotato di un display a sfioramento. Per controllare le funzioni dell'apparecchio è necessario sfiorare le
aree e i pulsanti.

Pulsante Azione

Pressione breve (all'apparecchio spento): Accende la bilancia
Pressione lunga (all'apparecchio acceso): Spegne la bilancia

La bilancia si accende automaticamente alla connessione dell'alimentazione.

Pressione breve: Invia i dati attuali alla stampante o al computer

Pressione breve: Esegue l'operazione di azzeramento

Pressione breve: Esegue l'operazione di calibrazione

Pressione breve: operazione di tara

Applicazione

Messaggi di istruzioni

Spie di stabilità (*), Netto
(NET), Lordo (G) e/o centro
dello zero (>0<)

Campo del risultato: Le informazioni
variano a seconda dell'applicazione
Premere il tasto g per cambiare l'unità

Campi di riferimento

Pulsanti per le applicazioni:
Le funzioni variano a seconda
dell'applicazione





I dati tecnici sono validi nelle seguenti condizioni:

Solo uso interno

Altitudine: fino a 2000 m

Intervallo di temperatura indicato: da 10°C a 30°C

Umidità: Umidità relativa max. 80% per temperature fino a 30°C, in diminuzione lineare fino al 50% a 40°C

Fluttuazioni di tensione nell'alimentazione di rete: fino a ± 10% della tensione nominale

Categoria di installazione II

Grado di inquinamento: 2

Portata 120 g 120 g 220 g 220 g 320 g

Leggibilità d 0,0001 g

Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,0001 g

Linearità (g) + 0,0002 g

Alimentazione Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz
Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Portata 220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
Leggibilità d 0,001 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,001 g

Linearità (g) + 0,002 g
Alimentazione Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattaore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Portata 620 g 620 g 1520 g 1520 g 2200 g
Leggibilità d 0,01 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,01 g

Linearità (g) + 0,02 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Portata 2200 g 4200 g 4200 g 5200 g
Leggibilità d 0,01 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,01 g

Linearità (g) + 0,02 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Portata 4200 g 4200 g 8200 g 8200 g
Leggibilità d 0,1 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,1 g

Linearità (g) + 0,2 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A



Max. 120 g 220 g 320 g 220 g 420 g 520 g
Min. 0,01 g 0,01 g 0,01 g 0,02 g 0,02 g 0,02 g
d= 0,0001 g 0,001 g
e= 0,001 g 0,01 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,0001 g 0,001 g

Linearità (g) + 0,0002 g + 0,002 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Max. 1520 g 2200 g 4200 g 5200 g 8200 g
Min. 0,5 g 0,5 g 0,5 g 0,5 g 5 g
d= 0,01 g 0,1 g
e= 0,1 g 1 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,01 g 0,1 g

Linearità (g) + 0,02 g + 0,2 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Max. 220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g
Min. 0,01 g 0,02 g 0,02 g 0,02 g 0,02 g
d= 0,0001 g 0,001 g
e= 0,001 g 0,01 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,0001 g 0,001 g

Linearità (g) + 0,0002 g + 0,002 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Max. 620 g 1520 g 2200 g 4200 g 8200 g
Min. 0,5 g 0,5 g 0,5 g 0,5 g 5 g
d= 0,01 g 0,1 g
e= 0,1 g 1 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,01 g 0,1 g

Linearità (g) + 0,02 g + 0,2 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A

Max. 120 g 220 g 320 g 220 g 420 g 520 g
Min. 0,01 g 0,01 g 0,01 g 0,02 g 0,02 g 0,02 g
d= 0,0001 g 0,001 g
e= 0,001 g 0,01 g
Ripetibilità
(deviazione
standard) (g)

0,0001 g 0,001 g

Linearità (g) + 0,0002 g + 0,002 g

Alimentazione
Ingresso adattatore CA: 100-240 Vca 0,3 A 50-60 Hz

Uscita adattatore CA: 12 Vcc 0,84 A





Para uma situação perigosa de risco médio, resultando possivelmente em lesões ou morte se não
for evitada.

Para uma situação perigosa de risco baixo, resultando em danos no dispositivo, na propriedade
ou em perda de dados, possíveis lesões se não for evitada.

Informações importantes sobre o produto.

Informações úteis sobre o produto.

Perigo geral Choque elétrico

Leia todos os avisos de segurança antes de instalar, efetuar ligações ou manutenção neste
equipamento. O não cumprimento com estes avisos pode resultar em lesões e/ou danos na propriedade.
Guarde todas as instruções para futura referência.

Verifique se a tensão da fonte de alimentação de CA local está dentro do intervalo da tensão de entrada impresso na
etiqueta de classificação do adaptador de CA.

Ligue apenas o adaptador de CA a uma tomada compatível devidamente ligada à terra.

Posicione o instrumento de forma a que o adaptador do adaptador de CA possa ser facilmente desligado da tomada.

Posicione o cabo de alimentação de modo a que não se torne um potencial obstáculo ou perigo para tropeçar.

Opere o equipamento apenas sob condições ambientais específicas nas instruções do utilizador.

Não opere o equipamento em ambientes perigosos ou explosivos.

Desligue o equipamento da fonte de alimentação antes de limpar ou realizar algum serviço na mesma.

O serviço deve ser realizado apenas por pessoal autorizado.

Utilize o instrumento exclusivamente para <pesagem/determinação de humidade/etc.> conforme descrito nas instruções de
funcionamento. Qualquer outro tipo de utilização e funcionamento para além dos limites das especificações técnicas sem
autorização por escrito da OHAUS é considerado inadequado.
Este instrumento cumpre com as normas industriais atuais e com os regulamentos de segurança reconhecidos; contudo,
pode constituir um perigo na utilização.
Se o instrumento não for utilizado de acordo com estas instruções de funcionamento, a proteção pretendida do instrumento
pode ficar comprometida e a OHAUS não assume qualquer responsabilidade.

A localização deve ser resistente, plana e nivelada. Evite localizações com correntes de ar excessivas, vibrações, fontes de
calor ou mudanças rápidas de temperatura. Deixe espaço suficiente em torno do instrumento.



Ligue o cabo de alimentação do adaptador de CA ao conector de entrada da alimentação do instrumento e, em seguida,
ligue a ficha de CA a uma saída elétrica adequada.

Utilize apenas um adaptador de CA especificado pela OHAUS.

para um desempenho de pesagem ideal, deixe a balança aquecer durante 60 minutos antes da
utilização.

Utilize a porta RS-232 integrada para ligar a um computador ou a uma impressora com um cabo série padrão (reto).

Ou ligue utilizando a porta USB da balança.

Ligações de interface na parte posterior da balança: Ligação USB na parte frontal da balança:

.

USB1: Utilizada para ligar apenas ao PC

USB2: Utilizada para ligar apenas uma pen USB

RS232: Utilizada para ligar ao PC ou impressora

Para nivelar o instrumento, ajuste a <base/roda niveladora> de modo a que a bolha esteja centrada no circulo do indicador
de nível. Certifique-se de que o instrumento é nivelado cada vez que a sua localização muda.

Para os melhores resultados, a calibração do instrumento deve ser verificada antes de utilizar. Se for necessário um ajuste,
consulte a secção Calibração do manual de instruções.

USB1 RS232



Este equipamento utiliza um ecrã sensível ao toque. Áreas táteis e botões para controlar as funções do equipamento.

Botão Ação

Premir breve (se desligada): liga a balança
Premir longo (se ligada): desliga a balança

a balança liga automaticamente quando a alimentação é ligada.

Premir breve: imprime os dados atuais numa impressora ou computador.

Premir breve: realiza a operação Zero

Premir breve: realiza a operação Calibração

Premir breve: realiza a operação Tara

Aplicação

Mensagens de instrução

Indicadores de estabilidade (*),
peso líquido (NET), peso bruto
(G) e/ou centro de zero (>0<)

Campo do resultado: as informações
variam consoante aplicação
Toque em g para alterar a unidade

Campos de referência

Botões da aplicação:
As funções variam consoante aplicação





120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

0.0001g

0.0001g

±0.0002g

Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou
0.84A

220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
0.001 g

0.001 g

±0.002 g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A

620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
0.01g

0.01g

±0.02g

Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou
0.84A

2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
0.01g

0.01g

±0.02g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A

4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
0.1g

0.1g

±0.2g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

(g) 0.0001g 0.001g

(g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A



Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

(g)
0.01g 0.1g

(g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

(g)
0.0001g 0.001g

(g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

(g)
0.01g 0.1g

(g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

(g)
0.0001g 0.001g

(g) ±0.0002g ±0.002g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

(g)
0.01g 0.1g

(g) ±0.02g ±0.2g
Entrada do adaptador de alimentação de CA de 100-240 V 0.3A 50/60 Hz e saída de 12 V de CC ou

0.84A





För en farlig situation med medelhög risk, vilket kan leda till skador eller dödsfall om den inte
undviks.

För en farlig situation med låg risk, vilket resulterar i skador på enheten eller egendom eller förlust
av data, eller små eller medelstora skador om den inte undviks.

För viktig information om produkten.

Användbar information om produkten.

Allmän fara Elektrisk Stöt

Läs alla säkerhetsvarningar innan du installerar, gör anslutningar eller servar denna
utrustning. Underlåtenhet att efterkomma dessa varningar kan resultera i personskada och / eller
egendomsskador. Behåll alla instruktioner för framtida referens.

Kontrollera att den lokala växelmatningsspänningen ligger inom inspänningsområdet tryckt på nätadapterns rating etikett.

Anslut endast nätadaptern till en kompatibel jordat uttag.

Placera instrumentet så att nätadaptern lätt kan kopplas ur vägguttaget.

Placera nätsladden så att den inte utgör ett potentiellt hinder eller snubbelrisk.

Använd utrustningen endast under de omgivningsförhållanden som anges i användningsanvisningen.

Använd inte utrustningen i farliga eller explosiva miljöer.

Koppla bort utrustningen från elnätet före rengöring eller underhåll.

Service får endast utföras av auktoriserad personal.

Använd instrumentet enbart för de syften som beskrivs i handboken. All annan typ av användning och drift utanför gränserna
för de tekniska specifikationer utan skriftligt medgivande från OHAUS, betraktas som inte avsedd.
Detta instrument uppfyller gällande branschstandarder och erkända säkerhetsbestämmelser; men det kan utgöra en fara i
bruk.
Om instrumentet inte används i enlighet med dessa användarinstruktioner, kan skydd av instrumentet försämras och OHAUS
tar inget ansvar.

Instrumentets plats måste vara robust, plan och jämn. Undvik platser med överdrivna luftströmmar, vibrationer, värmekällor
eller snabba temperaturförändringar. Se även till så det finns tillräckligt med utrymme runt instrumentet.



Anslut AC adapter nätkabeln till instrumentets strömingång, och anslut sedan nätkontakten till ett lämpligt eluttag.

Använd endast en nätadapter som anges av OHAUS

För optimal vägningsprestanda, låta instrumentet värmas upp i 60 minuter före användning.

Använd den inbyggda RS-232 porten för att ansluta antingen en dator eller en skrivare med en standard (rak) seriell kabel.
Eller anslut med vågens USB-port.

Gränssnitts anslutningar på baksidan av vågen: USB anslutning på framsidan av vågen:

.

USB1: Används endast för att ansluta till dator.

USB2: Används endast för att ansluta ett USB minne.

RS232: Används för att ansluta till en dator eller skrivare.

Justera instrumentets fötter så att bubblan är centrerad i nivåindikatorns cirkel (se nedan). Se till att utrustningen är i nivå
varje gång dess läge ändras.

För bästa resultat bör instrumentets kalibrering kontrolleras före första användningen. Om justering behövs, se avsnittet
Kalibrering i bruksanvisningen.

USB1 RS232



I den här handboken beskrivs hur du använder instrumentets grundläggande funktioner. För information om avancerade
funktioner, se instruktions manualen.

Detta instrument använder en tryck-känslig skärm. Tryck på områden och knappar för att kontrollera instrumentets funktioner.

Knapp Åtgärd

Kort Tryck (om avslagen): Slår på vågen
Lång tryckning (om drivs På): Stänger av skalan
Obs: Balansen kommer automatiskt slås på när strömmen är ansluten.

Short Press: Prints the present data to a printer or a computer.
Kort Tryck: Skriver aktuell data till en skrivare eller en dator.

Kort Tryck: Utför Noll operation

Kort Tryck: Utför kalibreringsoperation

Kort Tryck: Utför Tare operation

Tillämpning

Instruktionsmeddelanden

Stabilitet (*), Net (NET), Gross
(G) och/eller nollcentrum (>0<)
indikatorer

Resultat Fält: Information varierar
beroende på tillämpning
Tryck på för att byta enhet.

Referens Fält

Tillämpnings knappar:
Funktioner varierar beroende på
tillämpning





120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

0.0001g

0.0001g

±0.0002g

AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
0.001 g

0.001 g

±0.002 g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
0.01g

0.01g

±0.02g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
0.01g

0.01g

±0.02g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
0.1g

0.1g

±0.2g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

0.0001g 0.001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A



Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

0.01g 0.1g

±0.02g ±0.2g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

0.0001g 0.001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

0.01g 0.1g

±0.02g ±0.2g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

0.0001g 0.001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g
AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

0.01g 0.1g
±0.02g ±0.2g

AC Adapter Inmatning: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Utmatning: 12 VDC 0.84A





Gælder en farlig situation med mellemhøj risiko, der kan resultere i kvæstelser eller
dødsfald, hvis den ikke undgås.

Gælder en farlig situation med lav risiko, der kan resulterer i skader på enheden eller
ting eller tab af data eller forårsage skader, hvis den ikke undgås.

Vigtige oplysninger om produktet.

Nyttige oplysninger om produktet.

Generel fare Elektrisk stød

Læs allesikkerhedsadvarsler før installation, tilslutning eller servicering af dette udstyr.
Undladelse af at overholde disse advarsler kan resultere i personskade og/eller skade på ejendom. Opbevar
alleinstruktionerne til fremtidig reference.

Kontroller, at den lokale AC forsyningsspænding er inden for det spændingsområde, der er trykt på AC adapters
mærkningsetiket.

Tilslut kun AC adapter til et kompatibelt, jordet stik.

Placer apparatet således, at AC adapter let kan fjernes fra stikkontakten.

Placer ledningen, så den ikke udgør en potentiel forhindring eller snublerisiko.

Betjen kun udstyret under de omgivende betingelser, der angivet i brugervejledningen.

Betjen ikke udstyret i farlige eller eksplosive miljøer.

Frakobl udstyret fra stikkontakten før rengøring eller service.

Service bør kun udføres af autoriseret personale.

Brug udelukkende instrumentet til<vejning/fugtbestemmelse/etc.>som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen. Enhver anden form for
brug og drift, der går ud over grænserne i de tekniske specifikationer, uden skriftligt samtykke fra OHAUS, betragtes som
utilsigtet.
Dette instrument er i overensstemmelse med gældende industristandarder og anerkendte sikkerhedsforskrifter; dog kan det
udgøre en fare under brug.
Hvis apparatet ikke bruges ifølge disse betjeningsinstruktionerne, kan instrumentets tilsigtede beskyttelse blive
kompromitteret. OHAUS påtager sig intet ansvar i den forbindelse.

Placeringen skal være solid, fladt og vandret. Undgå steder med ekstremt luftstrøm, vibrationer, varmekilder eller hurtige
temperaturændringer. Sørg for tilstrækkelig plads omkring instrumentet.

Tilslut AC ledningen til instrumentets spændings-indgangstik, og tilslut derefter AC-stikket til en egnet stikkontakt.

Brug kun en AC der opfylder OHAUS specifikationer.

For at opnå vægtens optimale ydeevne, så lad vægten varme op i 60 minutter før brugen.



Brug den indbyggede RS-232 port, for at tilslutte enten til en computer eller en printer med et standard, (straight-through) serielt kabel..

Eller opret forbindelse vha. vægtens USB-port..

Grænseflade-tilslutninger på bagsiden af vægten: USB tilslutning på fronten af vægten:

.

USB1: Bruges kun til at oprette forbindelse til PC

USB2: Bruges kun til at forbinde et USB flash-drev

RS232: Bruges til at oprette forbindelse til PC eller printer

For at nivellere instrumentet, justeres fødderne/nivelleringshjulene så boblen er centreret midt i cirklen på indikatoren. Sørg
for at udstyret nivelleres hver gang dets placering ændres.

For de bedste resultater, skal instrumentets kalibrering kontrolleres, før det anvendes første gang. Hvis justering er
nødvendig, henvises der til afsnittet om kalibrering i instruktionsbogen.

USB1 RS232



Dette udstyr benytter en berøringsfølsom skærm. Berør områder og knapper for at kontrollere udstyrets funktioner.

KONTROLLER

Button Action

Kort tryk (hvis slukket): Tænder vægten
Langt tryk (hvis tændt): Slukker vægten

Vægten tændes automatisk, når strømmen tilsluttes.

Kort tryk: Udskriver de aktuelle data til en printer eller en computer.

Kort tryk: Udfører ingen handling

Kort tryk: Udfører kalibrering

Kort tryk: Udfører tara-funktion

Program

Instruktionsbeskeder

Stabilitet (*), Netto (NET),
Brutto (G), og/eller indikatorer
ift. 0 (>0<).

Resultatfelt: Oplysningerne varierer efter
brug
Tryk på g for at ændre måleenhed

Referencefelter

Programknapper:
Funktionerne varierer efter brug





120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

0.0001g

0.0001g

±0.0002g

: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
: 12 VDC 0.84A

220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
0.001 g

0.001 g

±0.002 g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
0.01g

0.01g

±0.02g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
0.01g

0.01g

±0.02g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
0.1g

0.1g

±0.2g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

0.0001g 0.001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A



Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

0.01g 0.1g

±0.02g ±0.2g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

0.0001g 0.001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

0.01g 0.1g

±0.02g ±0.2g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g

0.0001g 0.001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g
: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g

0.01g 0.1g
±0.02g ±0.2g

: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
: 12 VDC 0.84A





Voor een gevaarlijke situatie met een gemiddeld risico, mogelijk resulterend in letsel
of de dood als deze niet worden voorkomen.

Voor een gevaarlijke situatie met een laag risico, resulterend in schade aan het
apparaat of de woning, gegevensverlies of letsel als deze niet worden voorkomen.

Voor belangrijke informatie over het product.

Voor nuttige informatie over het product.

Algemene gevaren Elektrische schok

Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen voordat u dit apparaat installeert, aansluit of repareert. Het
niet naleven van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel en/of materiële schade. Bewaar alle
instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Controleer of de plaatselijke wisselspanning binnen het ingangsspaningsbereik ligt dat wordt vermeld op het typeplaatje
van de netvoedingsadapter van het apparaat.

Sluit het netsnoer/de netvoedingsadapter aan op een geschikt geaard stopcontact.

Plaats het instrument zodanig dat het netsnoer/de netvoedingsadapter gemakkelijk uit het stopcontact kan worden
gehaald.

Plaats het netsnoer zodanig dat het geen potentieel obstakel of struikelgevaar vormt.

Gebruik het apparaat alleen onder de omgevingsomstandigheden die in de gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld.

Gebruik hat apparaat niet in gevaarlijke en explosiefgevaarlijke omgevingen.

Koppel het apparaat los van het elektriciteitsnet voordat u reingings- of onderhoudswerken uitvoert.

Onderhoudswerken mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door bevoegd personeel.

Gebruik het instrument uitsluitend voor het wegen zoals in de handleiding wordt beschreven. Elke andere vorm van gebruik
en bediening buiten de grenzen van de technische specificaties zonder schriftelijke toestemming van OHAUS, wordt
beschouwd als niet beoogd.
Dit instrument voldoet aan de huidige industrienormen en erkende veiligheidsvoorschriften; het gebruik kan echter gevaren
opleveren.
Als het instrument niet wordt gebruikt in overeenstemming met deze gebruiksaanwijzing, kan de beoogde bescherming van
het instrument in het gedrang komen en OHAUS aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid.

De locatie moet stevig, vlak en waterpas zijn. Vermijd plaatsen met overmatige luchtstromen, trillingen, warmtebronnen of
snelle temperatuurveranderingen. Zorg voor voldoende ruimte rond het instrument.



Sluit het snoer van de netvoedingsadapter aan op de ingangsaansluiting van het instrument en steek daarna de stekker in
een geschikt stopcontact.

Gebruik alleen een netvoedingsadapter opgegeven door OHAUS.

Voor optimale weegprestaties laat u de weegschaal voorafgaand aan het gebruik 60 minuten
opwarmen.

Gebruik de ingebouwde RS-232-poort om een computer of printer aan te sluiten met een standaard (rechte) seriële kabel.
Of sluit deze aan met behulp van de USB-poort van de weegschaal.

De interface-aansluitingen bevinden zich op de De USB-aansluitingen bevinden zich op de voorkant van
achterkant van de weegschaal;: de weegschaal.

.

USB1: wordt alleen gebruikt om een pc aan te sluiten

USB2: wordt alleen gebruikt om een USB-stick aan te sluiten

RS232: wordt gebruikt om een pc of printer aan te sluiten

Om het instrument waterpas te zetten, past u de voet aan, zodat de libel wordt gecentreerd in de cirkel van de niveau-
indicator. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat bij elke verplaatsing waterpas wordt gezet.

Voor de beste resultaten moet de kalibratie van het instrument worden gecontroleerd voorafgaand aan het eerste gebruik. Als
er een aanpassing nodig is, raadpleegt u het gedeelte Kalibratie in de handleiding.

USB1 RS232



Dit apparaat heeft een aanraakgevoelig display. De aanraakgebieden en knoppen om de functies van het apparaat te
controleren zijn:

Knop Actie

Kort drukken (als de weegschaal is uitgeschakeld): hiermee schakelt u de weegschaal in
Lang drukken (als de weegschaal is ingeschakeld): hiermee schakelt u de weegschaal uit

De weegschaal wordt automatisch ingeschakeld wanneer u de stekker in het
stopcontact steekt.

Kort drukken: hiermee drukt u de huidige gegevens af naar een printer of computer.

Kort drukken: hiermee stelt u de weegschaal op nul in

Kort drukken: hiermee kalibreert u de weegschaal

Kort drukken: hiermee tarreert u de weegschaal

Applicatie

Informatieve berichten

Indicatoren stabiliteit (*), netto
(NET), bruto (G) en/of
nulinstelling (>0<)

Resultatenveld: informatie verschilt
volgens de applicatie
Tik op g om de eenheid te wijzigen

Referentievelden

Applicatieknoppen:
functie verschilt volgens de applicatie





Capaciteit 120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

Nauw-
keurigheid d

0.0001g

Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-
heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.0001g

Lineariteit ±0.0002g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Capaciteit 220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g
Nauw-
keurigheid d

0.001 g

Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-
heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.001 g

Lineariteit ±0.002 g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3 A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84 A

Capaciteit 620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g
Nauw-
keurigheid d

0.01g

Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-
heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.01g

Lineariteit ±0.02g

Voeding AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Capaciteit 2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g
Nauw-
keurigheid d

0.01g

Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-
heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.01g

Lineariteit ±0.02g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Capaciteit 4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g
Nauw-
keurigheid d

0.1g

Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-
heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.1g

Lineariteit ±0.2g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A



Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.0001g 0.001g

Lineariteit ±0.0002g ±0.002g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.01g 0.1g

Lineariteit ±0.02g ±0.2g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.0001g 0.001g

Lineariteit ±0.0002g ±0.002g

Voeding AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.01g 0.1g

Lineariteit ±0.02g ±0.2g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0.01g 0.01g 0.01g 0.02g 0.02g 0.02g
d= 0.0001g 0.001g
e= 0.001g 0.01g
Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.0001g 0.001g

Lineariteit ±0.0002g ±0.002g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A



Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 0.5g 5g
d= 0.01g 0.1g
e= 0.1g 1g
Herhaal-
nauwkeurig-heid
(standaard-
afwijking)

0.01g 0.1g

Lineariteit ±0.02g ±0.2g

Voeding
AC Adapter Input: 100-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

AC Adapter Output: 12 VDC 0.84A

Naleving van de volgende normen wordt aangegeven door de overeenkomstige markering op het product.

Markering Norm

Dit product voldoet aan de EU-richtlijnen 2014/30/EU (EMC), 2014/35/EU (LVD) en 2014/31/EU (NAWI).
De EG-conformiteitsverklaring is online beschikbaar op www.ohaus.com/ce.

Dit product voldoet aan de EU-richtlijn 2002/96/EC (AEEA). Verwijder dit product in overeenstemming
met de plaatselijke regelgeving in het inzamelpunt voor elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Voor
instructies voor het verwijderen in Europa raadpleegt u www.ohaus.com/weee.

Wanneer het instrument commercieel wordt verhandeld of gebruikt wordt als een wettelijk gecontroleerde applicatie, moet het
ingesteld, geverifieerd en verzegeld worden in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving voor gewichten en maten. Het is
de verantwoordelijkheid van de koper om ervoor te zorgen dat er aan alle relevante wettelijke vereisten wordt voldaan.
Weeginstrumenten die worden geverifieerd op de plaats van productie zijn voorzien van de onderstaande extra metrologische
markering op het typeplaatje.

Weeginstrumenten die in twee fases worden gecontroleerd, hebben geen extra metrologische markering op het typeplaatje.
De tweede fase van de conformiteitsbeoordeling moet worden uitgevoerd door de voor maten en gewichten bevoegde
autoriteiten.
Indien de nationale regelgeving de geldigheidsduur van de verificatie beperkt, moet de gebruiker van het weeginstrument zich
strikt houden aan de periode voor herverificatie en de voor maten en gewichten bevoegde autoriteiten in kennis stellen.
Als de verificatievereisten per rechtsgebied verschillen, moet de koper contact opnemen met het plaatselijk kantoor dat
bevoegd is voor maten en gewichten als hij niet bekend is met de vereisten.
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Dotykaj poszczególnych obszarów i przycisków w celu sterowania

Przycisk Zadanie

Aplikacje

Komunikaty instrukcyjne

(NET), brutto (G) y/lub
centrowanie zera (>0<)

Pola referencyjne

Przyciski aplikacji:

aplikacji





nków otoczenia:

Wskazana temperatura pracy: 10°C do 30°C

Kategoria instalacji: II

: 2

Maksymalne
120g 120g 220g 220g 320g

odczytu d
0,0001g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,0001g

±0.0002g

Zasilanie -240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Maksymalne
220 g 220 g 420 g 420 g 520 g 520 g

odczytu d
0,001 g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,001 g

±0.002 g
Zasilanie -240 VAC 0.3 A 50-60 Hz

Maksymalne
620g 620g 1520g 1520g 2200g

odczytu d
0,01g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,01g

±0.02g

Zasilanie
-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Maksymalne
2200g 4200g 4200g 5200g

odczytu d
0,01g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,01g

±0.02g

Zasilanie -240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz



Maksymalne
o

4200g 4200g 8200g 8200g

odczytu d 0,1g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,1g

±0.2g

Zasilanie
-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0,01g 0,01g 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,0001g 0,001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g

Zasilanie
-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

W

Max 1520g 2200g 4200g 5200g 8200g
Min 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 5g
d= 0,01g 0,1g
e= 0,1g 1g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,01g 0,1g

±0.02g ±0.2g

Zasilanie Wej -240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Max 220g 220g 420g 420g 520g
Min 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,0001g 0,001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g

Zasilanie
-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Max 620g 1520g 2200g 4200g 8200g
Min 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 0,5g 5g
d= 0,01g 0,1g
e= 0,1g 1g

(odch.std.) (g)
0,01g 0,1g

±0.02g ±0.2g

Zasilanie
-240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz

Max 120g 220g 320g 220g 420g 520g
Min 0,01g 0,01g 0,01g 0,02g 0,02g 0,02g
d= 0,0001g 0,001g
e= 0,001g 0,01g

(odch.std.) (g) 0,0001g 0,001g

±0.0002g ±0.002g

Zasilanie -240 VAC 0.3A 50-60 Hz
e zasilacza AC: 12 VDC 0.84A
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